rates  (183.4)   133.4

Reported OI at fixed currency rates 2,835.1   2,002.2
Currency impact  (32.7)   (9.9)

Consolidated reported GAAP operating
income $2,802.4   $1,992.3

19

ECOLAB INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(unaudited)

Selected Cash Flow items  Fourth Quarter Ended  Twelve Months Ended
  December 31  December 31
(millions)  2024   2023  2024   2023

Cash provided by operating activities  $766.7 $852.5 $2,813.9   $2,411.8
   Less: Capital expenditures   (359.7)   (262.6)  (994.5)   (774.8)
Free cash flow  $407.0 $589.9 $1,819.4   $1,637.0

20

ECOLAB INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE INFORMATION

(unaudited)

The table below provides a reconciliation of diluted earnings per share, as reported, to the non-GAAP measure of adjusted diluted
earnings per share.

   First   Second   Six   Third   Nine   Fourth
  Quarter  Quarter  Months  Quarter  Months  Quarter  Year
  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended
  Mar. 31  June 30  June 30  Sept. 30  Sept. 30  Dec. 31  Dec. 31
  2023  2023  2023  2023  2023  2023  2023
Diluted earnings per share, as reported (U.S. GAAP)  $0.82  $1.15  $1.97  $1.41  $3.38  $1.41  $4.79
Adjustments:

Special (gains) and charges (1)  0.07   0.08  0.15   0.12   0.27   0.11   0.38
Discrete tax expense (benefits) (2)  (0.01) 0.01  0.00   0.01   0.01   0.03   0.04

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP)  $0.88  $1.24  $2.12  $1.54  $3.66  $1.55  $5.21

   First   Second   Six   Third   Nine   Fourth
  Quarter  Quarter  Months  Quarter  Months  Quarter  Year
  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended  Ended
  Mar. 31  June 30  June 30  Sept. 30  Sept. 30  Dec. 31  Dec. 31
  2024  2024  2024  2024  2024  2024  2024
Diluted earnings per share, as reported (U.S. GAAP)  $1.43  $1.71   $3.14  $2.58  $5.72  $1.66  $7.37
Adjustments:

Special (gains) and charges (3)  0.08   0.00  0.08   (0.81) (0.72) 0.28   (0.44)
Discrete tax expense (benefits) (4)  (0.17) (0.03) (0.20) 0.06   (0.15) (0.13)  (0.28)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP)  $1.34  $1.68  $3.02  $1.83  $4.85  $1.81  $6.65

Per share amounts do not necessarily sum due to changes in shares outstanding and rounding.

(1) Special (gains) and charges for 2023 includes $21.1 million, $23.3 million, $34.2 million and $30.6 million, net of tax, in the first,
second, third and fourth quarters, respectively. These charges were primarily related to restructuring charges, acquisition and integration
charges and litigation and other charges.

(2) Discrete tax expenses (benefits) for 2023 includes ($4.0) million, $2.8 million, $3.5 million and $8.9 million in the first, second, third
and fourth quarters, respectively. These expenses (benefits) are primarily associated with stock compensation excess tax benefits and